
 
FEDERAL FISCAL YEARS 2015 - 2018 

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
 
 
 

REVISION #8 
Expedited Administrative Modification   

 
 
 
 
 

February 2016 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization  
707 Richards Street, Suite 200 
Honolulu, Hawaii  96813-4623 

(808) 587-2015 
www.OahuMPO.org 





FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 1 

ABBREVIATIONS

§ Section 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula Program (funding category) 

§5309 BC Bus and Bus-Related Facilities (funding category) 

§5309 FGM Fixed Guideway Modernization (funding category) 

§5309 NS New Starts (funding category) 

§5316 Job Access Reverse Commute Program (JARC) 
(funding category) 

§5317 New Freedom Program (funding category) 

§5340 Growing States and High Density States Formula 
Program (funding category) 

3-C Continuing, Cooperative, Comprehensive 

ADA Americans with Disabilities Act 

ADVCON Advance Construction Reimbursement 

Bridge Off Bridge Off-System (funding category) 

Bridge On/Off Bridge On/Off-System (funding category) 

CAC OahuMPO Citizen Advisory Committee 

CCTV Closed-circuit television 

CMAQ Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement 
Program (funding category) 

CON Construction (phase) 

DES Design (phase) 

Discret Discretionary Funds (funding category) 

DTS City and County of Honolulu Department of 
Transportation Services 

Enhance Transportation Enhancement Program (funding 
category) 

§5307 Urbanized Area Formula Program (funding category) 

EQP Equipment (phase) 

FFY Federal Fiscal Year (October - September) 

FHWA Federal Highway Administration 

FHWA X-fer FHWA transfer of funds from FTA 

FTA Federal Transit Administration 

HART Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation 

HDOT Hawaii Department of Transportation 

HRTP Honolulu Rail Transportation Project (funding category) 

HP High Priority Projects Program (funding category) 

HR House Report 

HSIP Highway Safety Improvement Program (funding 
category) 

IM Interstate Maintenance (funding category) 

INSP Inspection (phase) 

JARC Job Access and Reverse Commute Program (funding 
category) 

Local Only Funded with State or City funds (funding category) 

MAP-21 Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century 

NF New Freedom Program (funding category) 

NHPP National Highway Performance Program (funding 
category) 

NHS National Highway System (funding category) 

NTD National Transit Database 

OahuMPO Oahu Metropolitan Planning Organization 



Page 2 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

OPR Operations (phase) 

ORTP Oahu Regional Transportation Plan 

PLN Planning (phase) 

PREROW Pre-Right-of-Way (phase) 

PROF SVCS Professional Services 

Rec Trails Prog Recreational Trails Program (funding category) 

REL Relocation (phase) 

ROW Right-of-Way (phase) 

RY Report Year 

SAFETEA-LU Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation 
Equity Act – A Legacy for Users 

SmUrb Small Urban 

SOGR State of Good Repair Grant 

STIC Small Transit Intensive Cities 

STIP Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 

STP Flex Surface Transportation Program Flexible funds (funding 
category) 

TAP Transportation Alternatives Program 

TIGER Transportation Investment Generating Economic 
Recovery Grant  

TIGGER Transit Investments for Greenhouse Gas and Energy 
Reduction Grant 

TIP Transportation Improvement Program 

USC United States Code 

UZA Urbanized Areas 

3-C Continuing, Cooperative, Comprehensive 



REVISION #8

This revision consists of expedited administrative modifications that require OahuMPO Policy Committee approval, but do not require prior review by the 
Technical Advisory Committee or solicitation of public comment.

Expedited Administrative Modification

PROJECT NAME

PROJECT

NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

Bridge and Pavement Improvement Program, OahuOS1 Request to Federalize two (2) projects in FFY 2015--Kamehameha Hwy Resurfacing, 
Dairy Rd to Laiewai Bridge, MP 9.72 to MP 17.66 ($14.551M total) and Likelike Hwy 
Resurfacing, School St to Emmeline Pl ($17.7M total).

Farrington Highway (Route 93), Bridge Replacement, 
Makaha Bridges #3 & #3A

OS4 Request to defer and increase CON from $17.2M in FFY 2017 to $22M in FFY 2019.  
Request to defer and increase ADVCON reimbursement from $9.7M in FFY 2018 to 
$10M in FFY 2020. ROW acquisition is projected to be complete in FFY 2018.

Interstate Route H-1, Bridge Rehabilitation, Kapalama Canal, 
Halona Street Bridge

OS13 Request to increase CON estimate to reflect current cost estimate from $5.4M to 
$6.3M in FFY 2016.  Delete $4M of ADVCON in FFY 2017 since this project will be 
fully funded in FFY 2016.

Interstate Route H-1, Kapolei Interchange ComplexOS17 Request to reduce ADVCON amount from $12M to $9.977M in FFY 2016 due to low 
bid received

Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72) Bicycle Improvements, 
Waimanalo Beach Park to Kainoa Beach Park

OS23 Request that this project ($250K of CON Earmark in FFY 2017 and $2.55M of CON in 
FFY 2017) be constructed by OS26 -- Kalanianaole Highway Improvements, Olomana 
Golf Course to Vicinity of Makai Pier,

Kamehameha Highway  (Route 83), Bridge Rehabilitation 
Kipapa (Roosevelt) Stream Bridge

OS54 Request to defer and update CON estimate from $18M in FFY 2015 to $14.9M in FFY 
2016 to reflect current project cost and schedule.

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, 
Kawela Stream Bridge

OS30 Request to defer CON from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017. Also update CON estimate and 
split with OS53 (Kamehama Hwy, Hoolapa (Nanahu) Stream Bridge Replacement).

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, 
South Kahana Stream Bridge

OS32 Request to defer and inflate (by 2%) ROW from $1M in FFY 2016 to $1.02M in FFY 
2017; CON from $26M in FFY 2017 to $26.52M in FFY 2018; $9M of ADVCON 
reimbursement from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019; $10M of ADVCON reimbursement from 
FFY 2019 to FFY 2020. ROW acquisition has been delayed in land court.

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, 
Waiahole Stream Bridge

OS34 Request to delete $110K of PREROW in FFY 2016 since it was previously obligated. 
Request to defer and inflate (by 2%) ROW from $562K in FFY 2017 to $573K in FFY 
2018; CON from $11.708M in FFY 2018 to $11.942M in FFY 2019; $5M of ADVCON 
reimbursement in FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 since a design consultant had to be 
procurred again.

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 3



PROJECT NAME

PROJECT

NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

State of Hawaii - Sponsored Projects

Kualakai Parkway (Route 8930) ExtensionOS42 Request to defer and inflate (by 2%) CON from $17.7M in FFY 2017 to $18.1M in FFY 
2018. Request to defer and adjust ADVCON reimbursement from $4M in FFY 2018 to 
$8M in FFY 2019 and $10M in FFY 2019 to $4.48M in FFY 2020. Capacity and 
system preservation projects were reprioritized to maintain STIP financial constraint.

Leeward Bikeway, Phase II, Hawaii Railroad Society Train 
Station to Lualualei Naval Road

OS43 Request to defer and inflate (by 2%) PREROW from $106K in FFY 2016 to $108K in 
FFY 2017 and ROW from $3M in FFY 2018 to $3.06M in FFY 2019. Design for Phase 
II is scheduled to begin after Phase I construction begins.

Moanalua Freeway (Route H-201) Seismic Retrofit, Puuloa 
Separation

OS48 Request to defer and inflate and combine CON and ADVCON with OS47. DES hasn't 
started.

Moanalua Freeway (Route H-201), Seismic Retrofit, Puuloa 
Interchange, Ramp "A" and Puuloa Separation

OS47 Request for this project to absorb OS48. Request to defer and inflate (by 2%) OS47 
CON from $4.03M In FFY 2016 to $10.822M in FFY 2017, which also includes 
$6.712M of CON from OS48. Design hasn't started yet.

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

Alapai Transportation Management CenterOC1 In FFY 2017: Requesting revised costs to add Operations. In FFY 2016: 
Reprogrammed $1.5 million from OC8.

Bikeway Improvements ProgramOC2 For the Hamakua Drive project, Requesting addition of DES phase.

Requesting deleting of Pearl Harbor Bike Path. 

For TBD - DES 2017, Requesting addition of DES phase to 2017

For TBD - CON 2018, Requesting reprogramming 1087 to OC23; defer, adjust, and 
inflate (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019 for CON phase. Requesting 
reprogramming 122 to OC23; defer and inflate (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to 
FFY 2019 for INSP phase.

For the TBD-CON 2019, Requesting defer and inflate (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 
2019 to FFY 2020 for CON phase. Requesting defer and inflate (by 2% inflation rate) 
from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 for EQP phase.

Requesting removal of TBD - CON 2020

The estimated project cost was reduced to $6,695,000.

Computerized Traffic Control SystemOC4 In FFY 2018: Requesting adding Federal funding to CON.  Requesting reprogramming 
$895,000 to OC23.

Salt Lake Boulevard Widening, Phase 3OC23 Request to defer beginning of CON from FFY 2017 to FFYs 2018

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 4



PROJECT NAME

PROJECT

NUMBER REVISION DETAILS(Sorted by Project Name)

FHWA - Funded Projects

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

Traffic Improvements at Various LocationsOC8 In FFY 2016: Requesting deferring ROW, CON, and INSP for Kalaheo Avenue/Kailua 
Rd. Requesting to defer TBD to reflect available resources. Requesting to reprogram 
$1.5 million to OC1. In FFY 2017: Requesting adding CON and INSP to Village 
Park/Kupuna Loop.  In FFY 2018: Requesting reprogramming $896,000 to OC23.

Traffic Signals at Various LocationsOC10 In FFY 2016: Requesting to revise costs to reflect actual costs. Requesting to add 
PLN to Phase 18.

FTA - Funded Projects

City and County of Honolulu - Sponsored Projects

Honolulu Rail Transit ProjectOC16 In FFY 2016, request to defer FTA §5307 federal funds and local match to FFY 2023.

Preventive MaintenanceOC20 Revised costs to reflect actual costs. Request to add $21.883M in federal funds to 
OPR in FFY 2016.

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 5





Bridge and Pavement Improvement Program, OahuOS1

Project Description:
This is an ongoing islandwide program for the system maintenance 
of highway bridges and pavements.  The Special Maintenance 
Program (SMP) is a program that funds individual repair or 
maintenance projects that do not normally occur annually.  SMP 
funds have funded resurfacing, pavement, and bridge preservation 
projects (System Preservation).  Work may include bridge and/or 
pavement reconstruction, resurfacing, restoration, rehabilitation, 
and/or preservation.  Yearly lump sum amounts represent total SMP 
State funding levels anticipated for the Oahu program.  The current 
list of prioritized proposed SMP projects, for Oahu, has been posted 
on the OahuMPO website at: 
http://www.oahumpo.org/programs/tipcurrent.html.  Qualified and 
priority SMP projects could receive federal funds should they 
become available.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $237,800,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to Federalize two (2) projects in FFY 2015--Kamehameha 
Hwy Resurfacing, Dairy Rd to Laiewai Bridge, MP 9.72 to MP 17.66 
($14.551M total) and Likelike Hwy Resurfacing, School St to 
Emmeline Pl ($17.7M total).

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: http://hidot.hawaii.gov/highways/other/other-
related-links/stip/ and 
http://www.oahumpo.org/programs/tipcurrent.html

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 6



Bridge and Pavement Improvement Program, OahuOS1

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Bridge and Pavement Improvement Program, Oahu
36,40036,40036,400CON 20,584 0 20,584 0 36,400 36,400 0 36,400 36,4000 36,400 0 36,400 0 36,400 Local Only

Kamehameha Highway (Route 83) Resurfacing. Dairy Road to Laiewai Bridge, MP 9.72 to MP 17.66
000CON 14,551 1,835 12,716 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 10,000 -10,000 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Likelike Highway (Route 63) Resurfacing School St. to Emmeline Place
000CON 17,700 14,600 3,100 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 7



Farrington Highway (Route 93), Bridge Replacement, Makaha Bridges #3 & #3AOS4

Project Description:
Replace two timber bridges in the vicinity of Makaha Beach Park.  
For both bridges, the scope incudes widening the paved shoulders 
on the makai side from 3 feet to 10 feet; and, widening the mauka 
side from 1 foot to 10 feet.  This is to accommodate bicyclists and 
pedestrians.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $25,200,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waianae Coast

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and increase CON from $17.2M in FFY 2017 to 
$22M in FFY 2019.  Request to defer and increase ADVCON 
reimbursement from $9.7M in FFY 2018 to $10M in FFY 2020. ROW 
acquisition is projected to be complete in FFY 2018.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

001,122ROW 0 0 0 898 224 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22,0000 0 7,600 14,400 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 10,000 -10,000 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 8



Interstate Route H-1, Bridge Rehabilitation, Kapalama Canal, Halona Street BridgeOS13

Project Description:
Rehabilitate the existing bridge.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $7,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Kalihi-Palama

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to increase CON estimate to reflect current cost estimate 
from $5.4M to $6.3M in FFY 2016.  Delete $4M of ADVCON in FFY 
2017 since this project will be fully funded in FFY 2016.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000ROW 25 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

006,300CON 0 0 0 5,040 1,260 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 9



Interstate Route H-1, Kapolei Interchange ComplexOS17

Project Description:
Phase 2 will complete the construction of the Wakea Street 
Separation and its associated ramps.  Phases 3 and 4 involve 
completing the Kapolei Interchange Complex, including completing 
construction of the Palailai and Makakilo Interchanges.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $139,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Makakilo-Kapolei-Honokai Hale

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to reduce ADVCON amount from $12M to $9.977M in FFY 
2016 due to low bid received

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 2
000CON 4,800 4,300 500 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 IM Discret

000CON 65,500 49,500 16,000 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 9,977 -9,977 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

Phase 3
00571DES 0 0 0 457 114 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

02380ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0190 48 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 10



Kalanianaole Highway (Route 72) Bicycle Improvements, Waimanalo Beach Park to Kainoa Beach ParkOS23

Project Description:
Improve bike route on Kalanianaole Highway, from Waimanalo 
Beach Park to Kainoa Beach Park.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $3,200,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waimanalo

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request that this project ($250K of CON Earmark in FFY 2017 and 
$2.55M of CON in FFY 2017) be constructed by OS26 -- 
Kalanianaole Highway Improvements, Olomana Golf Course to 
Vicinity of Makai Pier,

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Earmark HP

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Enhance

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 11



Kamehameha Highway  (Route 83), Bridge Rehabilitation Kipapa (Roosevelt) Stream BridgeOS54

Project Description:
Rehabilitate and bring the existing bridge up to meet current State 
standards.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $17,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Waipahu, Mililani-Waipio-Melemanu

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and update CON estimate from $18M in FFY 2015 
to $14.9M in FFY 2016 to reflect current project cost and schedule.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000DES 1,800 1,440 360 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ROW 25 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

0014,900CON 0 0 0 11,920 2,980 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 12



Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, Kawela Stream BridgeOS30

Project Description:
Replace the existing bridge on Kamehameha Highway.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,500,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer CON from FFY 2016 to FFY 2017. Also update 
CON estimate and split with OS53 (Kamehama Hwy, Hoolapa 
(Nanahu) Stream Bridge Replacement).

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000DES 1,100 880 220 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ROW 75 0 75 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 4,900 3,920 980 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 13



Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, South Kahana Stream BridgeOS32

Project Description:
Replace the existing bridge on Kamehameha Highway.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $28,300,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Koolauloa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate (by 2%) ROW from $1M in FFY 2016 to 
$1.02M in FFY 2017; CON from $26M in FFY 2017 to $26.52M in 
FFY 2018; $9M of ADVCON reimbursement from FFY 2018 to FFY 
2019; $10M of ADVCON reimbursement from FFY 2019 to FFY 
2020. ROW acquisition has been delayed in land court.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 1,020 816 204 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

026,5200CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 02,216 24,304 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 9,000 -9,000 10,000 -10,000 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 14



Kamehameha Highway (Route 83), Bridge Replacement, Waiahole Stream BridgeOS34

Project Description:
Replace the existing concrete structure on Kamehameha Highway.

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities will be included when feasible.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $13,300,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Kahaluu

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to delete $110K of PREROW in FFY 2016 since it was 
previously obligated. Request to defer and inflate (by 2%) ROW from 
$562K in FFY 2017 to $573K in FFY 2018; CON from $11.708M in 
FFY 2018 to $11.942M in FFY 2019; $5M of ADVCON 
reimbursement in FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 since a design consultant 
had to be procurred again.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

05730ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0459 114 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,9420 0 4,554 7,388 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 5,000 -5,000 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 15



Kualakai Parkway (Route 8930) ExtensionOS42

Project Description:
Extend Kualakai Parkway approximately 0.3 miles from Kapolei 
Parkway to Roosevelt Avenue.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $20,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Ewa

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate (by 2%) CON from $17.7M in FFY 2017 
to $18.1M in FFY 2018. Request to defer and adjust ADVCON 
reimbursement from $4M in FFY 2018 to $8M in FFY 2019 and 
$10M in FFY 2019 to $4.48M in FFY 2020. Capacity and system 
preservation projects were reprioritized to maintain STIP financial 
constraint.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

018,1000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 02,000 16,100 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 8,000 -8,000 4,480 -4,480 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 16



Leeward Bikeway, Phase II, Hawaii Railroad Society Train Station to Lualualei Naval RoadOS43

Project Description:
Improve the bikeway/bike path from the Hawaii Railway Society 
Train Station Waipio Point Access Road to Lualualei Naval Road.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $19,000,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Ewa, Makakilo-Kapolei-Honokai Hale, Waianae 
Coast

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate (by 2%) PREROW from $106K in FFY 
2016 to $108K in FFY 2017 and ROW from $3M in FFY 2018 to 
$3.06M in FFY 2019. Design for Phase II is scheduled to begin after 
Phase I construction begins.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 1 - Waipio Point Access Road to Hawaiian Railway Society
009,000CON 0 0 0 7,200 1,800 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Enhance

Phase II - Hawaiian Railway Society Train Station to Lualualei Naval Road
000PREROW 0 0 0 0 0 108 86 22 00 0 0 0 0 0 Enhance

000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,0600 0 2,448 612 0 0 Enhance

3,90000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 3,120 780 Enhance

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 17



Moanalua Freeway (Route H-201) Seismic Retrofit, Puuloa SeparationOS48

Project Description:
Retrofit interchange structure to meet current seismic standards.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $7,200,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s):

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request to defer and inflate and combine CON and ADVCON with 
OS47. DES hasn't started.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 18



Moanalua Freeway (Route H-201), Seismic Retrofit, Puuloa Interchange, Ramp "A" and Puuloa SeparationOS47

Project Description:
Retrofit interchange structure to meet current seismic standards.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $11,700,000

Project Sponsor: State of Hawaii  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Airport, Moanalua, Aliamanu-Salt Lake-Foster 
Village

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Hawaii Department of Transportation

Request for this project to absorb OS48. Request to defer and inflate 
(by 2%) OS47 CON from $4.03M In FFY 2016 to $10.822M in FFY 
2017, which also includes $6.712M of CON from OS48. Design 
hasn't started yet.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

010,8220CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0288 10,534 0 0 0 0 NHPP

000ADVCON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 8,370 -8,370 0 0 NHPP

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 19



Alapai Transportation Management CenterOC1

Project Description:
The transportation management center will be a joint communication 
center to be built next to the Alapai Transit Center.  The center will 
facilitate active traffic management through co-location and 
information sharing by City and State traffic management operations 
and the City's emergency response agencies.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $97,813,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Ala Moana-Kakaako

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

In FFY 2017: Requesting revised costs to add Operations. In FFY 
2016: Reprogrammed $1.5 million from OC8.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

006DES 1 0 1 1 5 10 0 10 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

0023,373CON 23,770 0 23,770 0 23,373 25 0 25 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000ADVCON 0 0 0 12,115 -12,115 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000ADVCON 0 12,674 -12,674 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

001,700EQP 1 0 1 0 1,700 200 0 200 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

000OPR 0 0 0 0 0 300 240 60 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 20



Bikeway Improvements ProgramOC2

Project Description:
This is an ongoing islandwide program for the implementation of the 
Oahu Bicycle Master Plan improvements, the development of new 
projects, and the upgrade of existing bicycle facilities.  Projects 
include the Hamakua Drive Bikeway Improvements and the Pearl 
Harbor Bike Path Restoration.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,695,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Islandwide

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

For the Hamakua Drive project, Requesting addition of DES phase.

Requesting deleting of Pearl Harbor Bike Path. 

For TBD - DES 2017, Requesting addition of DES phase to 2017

For TBD - CON 2018, Requesting reprogramming 1087 to OC23; 
defer, adjust, and inflate (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to FFY 
2019 for CON phase. Requesting reprogramming 122 to OC23; 
defer and inflate (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2018 to FFY 2019 
for INSP phase.

For the TBD-CON 2019, Requesting defer and inflate (by 2% 
inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to FFY 2020 for CON phase. 
Requesting defer and inflate (by 2% inflation rate) from FFY 2019 to 
FFY 2020 for EQP phase.

Requesting removal of TBD - CON 2020

The estimated project cost was reduced to $6,695,000.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: www.oahubikeplan.org

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 21



Bikeway Improvements ProgramOC2

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Hamakua Drive (Route 6010)
001DES 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

00663CON 0 0 0 530 133 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

00153INSP 0 0 0 122 31 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

TBD
10200PLN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 102 Local Only

30600DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 306 Local Only

100ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 1 Local Only

TBD - CON 2019
000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,6390 0 1,311 328 0 0 STP Flex

000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1560 0 125 31 0 0 STP Flex

TBD - CON 2020
2,44500CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 1,956 489 STP Flex

15600EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 125 31 STP Flex

TBD - DES 2017
000DES 0 0 0 0 0 255 204 51 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

TBD - DES 2018
01020PLN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 102 0 0 0 0 Local Only

03060DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 306 0 0 0 0 Local Only

010ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 1 0 0 0 0 Local Only

TBD - DES 2019
000PLN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1020 0 0 102 0 0 Local Only

000DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3060 0 0 306 0 0 Local Only

000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 0 0 Local Only

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 22



Computerized Traffic Control SystemOC4

Project Description:
Upgrade and expand fiber optic lines, closed-circuit television 
(CCTV) cameras, data collection, and signal control in the urban 
center and outlying areas for connectivity to the Honolulu Traffic 
Control Center.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $12,508,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

In FFY 2018: Requesting adding Federal funding to CON.  
Requesting reprogramming $895,000 to OC23.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 14: Mililani Town
000DES 0 0 0 0 0 350 280 70 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

03,1050CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 02,305 800 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

010EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 1 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Phase 15: Wahiawa
03500DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0280 70 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,0000 0 3,200 800 0 0 STP Flex

000EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 1 0 0 Local Only

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 23



Computerized Traffic Control SystemOC4

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 16: Nanakuli/Waianae
000DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3500 0 280 70 0 0 STP Flex

4,00000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 3,200 800 STP Flex

100EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 1 Local Only

Phase 17: TBD
35000DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 280 70 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 24



Salt Lake Boulevard Widening, Phase 3OC23

Project Description:
To widen the Salt Lake Boulevard to a multi-lane roadway within the 
existing 100' right-of-way between Maluna and Ala Lilikoi Streets.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $80,000,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Aliamanu-Salt Lake-Foster Village

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Request to defer beginning of CON from FFY 2017 to FFYs 2018
TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

040,0000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,00011,000 29,000 11,000 29,000 0 0 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 25



Traffic Improvements at Various LocationsOC8

Project Description:
Provide traffic congestion relief and improve traffic safety at various 
locations, including but not limited to Palolo, Village Park, and 
Kupuna Loop areas; Kalaheo Avenue/Kailua Road; Dillingham 
Boulevard; and Waiakamilo Road.  Other locations are to be 
determined.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $9,244,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

In FFY 2016: Requesting deferring ROW, CON, and INSP for 
Kalaheo Avenue/Kailua Rd. Requesting to defer TBD to reflect 
available resources. Requesting to reprogram $1.5 million to OC1. In 
FFY 2017: Requesting adding CON and INSP to Village 
Park/Kupuna Loop.  In FFY 2018: Requesting reprogramming 
$896,000 to OC23.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Kalaheo Avenue/Kailua Road
000ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1060 0 85 21 0 0 STP Flex

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,5900 0 1,272 318 0 0 STP Flex

000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2650 0 212 53 0 0 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 26



Traffic Improvements at Various LocationsOC8

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

TBD - CON 2019
000PLN 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

000DES 0 0 0 0 0 510 408 102 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,6250 0 1,300 325 0 0 STP Flex

000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 104 26 0 0 STP Flex

TBD - CON 2020
51510PLN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 510 51 0 51 0 51 Local Only

5103480DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 222278 70 178 44 408 102 STP Flex

51510ROW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 510 51 0 51 0 51 Local Only

1,17800CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 942 236 STP Flex

Village Park/Kupuna Loop
000DES 450 360 90 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 1,500 1,200 300 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000INSP 0 0 0 0 0 500 400 100 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 27



Traffic Signals at Various LocationsOC10

Project Description:
Install, modify, and upgrade traffic signals islandwide, including 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) improvements, signs and 
markings, and interties.  The project provides for the safe and 
orderly movements of pedestrians and vehicles at high-risk 
intersections.  The project upgrades existing intersections, adds left-
turn phases, increases signal visibility, improves signal coordination, 
and provides for ADA improvements.  Project work is warranted by 
the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) and 
selected annually by a priority listing.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $23,515,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FHWA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

In FFY 2016: Requesting to revise costs to reflect actual costs. 
Requesting to add PLN to Phase 18.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: None

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 15 - South King Street/Kealamakai Street, Prospect Street/Prospect Place (Flashing beacon with signs), Makaloa Street/Sheridan Street, Prospect Street, 
California Avenue/Wahiawa District Park

000CON 3,496 2,800 696 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000EQP 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

Phase 16 - Kapiolani Boulevard/Kaimuki Avenue, King Street/Ward Avenue, Salt Lake Boulevard/Radford Drive, Ulune Street/Service Road, Farrington 
Highway/Nanaikeola Street, Nehoa Street/Mott-Smith Drive, Ala Ilima Street/Ala Lilikoi Street, Kamehameha High

003,405CON 0 0 0 2,855 550 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

005EQP 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 28



Traffic Signals at Various LocationsOC10

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

Phase 17 - Kuulei Road/Aulike Street, Kamehameha Highway/Haiku Road, King Street/Church Lane, Ahua Street/Kilihau Street, Kuala Street/Acacia Road, King 
Street/Pensacola Street, Kamehameha Highway/Pahia Road

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 3,758 2,993 765 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000EQP 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Phase 18 - Renton Road/Pahika Street, Kapiolani at Pumehana Street (Rapid Flashing Beacons), School Street/Houghtailing Street, Kapiolani Boulevard/Atkinson Drive, 
Kapiolani Boulevard/Kalakaua Avenue, Moanalua Road/Hoomalu Street

005PLN 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 Local Only

00427DES 438 350 88 357 70 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

02,8250CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 02,060 765 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

040EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 4 0 0 0 0 Local Only

Phase 19 - TBD
000DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

000CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,1210 0 3,300 821 0 0 STP Flex

000EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 0 4 0 0 Local Only

Phase 20 - TBD
000DES 0 0 0 0 0 447 357 90 00 0 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

4,12100CON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 3,300 821 STP Flex

400EQP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 4 Local Only

Phase 21 - TBD
04470DES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0357 90 0 0 0 0 STP Flex

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 29



Honolulu Rail Transit ProjectOC16

Project Description:
Plan, design, and construct a fixed guideway system between East 
Kapolei and Ala Moana Center. The system includes stations and 
related appurtenances, park-and-ride facilities, a maintenance and 
storage facility, light metro vehicles, and associated core systems.

Total estimate project cost (in year of expenditure dollars) is 
$5,163,693,000 (including finance charges): Planning = 
$25,027,000; Land Acquisition = $222,188,000; DES = 
$564,660,000; CON =  $4,143,317,000; EQP =  $208,501,000.  The 
estimated total project cost reflects escalation calculated by FTA's 
Project Management Oversight Consultant.  The estimated local 
share of total estimated costs (excluding unallocated contingency) is 
approximately $3,357,789,262 in year of expenditure dollars.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $5,163,693,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Makakilo-Kapolei-Honokai Hale, Ewa, Waipahu, 
Pearl City, Airport, Kalihi-Palama, Downtown, 
Ala Moana-Kakaako

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation

In FFY 2016, request to defer FTA §5307 federal funds and local 
match to FFY 2023.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: http://www.honolulutransit.org

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

43,18046,3630HRTP 0 0 0 0 0 45,278 36,222 9,056 41,37337,090 9,273 33,098 8,275 34,544 8,636 §5307/§5340

0388,4281,063,457HRTP 1,070,200 342,464 727,736 340,306 723,151 755,944 241,902 514,042 0124,297 264,131 0 0 0 0 §5309 NS

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement ProgramPage 30



Preventive MaintenanceOC20

Project Description:
Preventive maintenance of FTA-funded rolling stock (buses and 
Handi-Vans) includes parts, labor, and other related expenses.

Estimated Total Project Cost: $287,082,000

Project Sponsor: City and County of Honolulu  (FTA Funded)

Neighborhood(s): Various Locations

Agency Responsible for Carrying Out Project/Phase:
City Department of Transportation Services

Revised costs to reflect actual costs. Request to add $21.883M in 
federal funds to OPR in FFY 2016.

TIP Revision #8 Details:

(May include project costs outside of the 4-year TIP and 2 informational years.)

Project Website: http://www.vanpoolhawaii.com

Phase
Total Federal Local Funding

Category

FFY 2015
Total Federal Local

FFY 2016
Total Federal

FFY 2017

(x$1000)
Total

FFY 2020
Federal Local

FFY 2018
Total Federal Local

FFY 2019
Local

FOR INFORMATION ONLY

Total Federal Local
(x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000) (x$1000)(x$1000) (x$1000)

52,47550,43741,638OPR 0 0 0 21,833 19,805 49,448 0 49,448 51,4460 50,437 0 51,446 0 52,475 §5307/§5340

000OPR 4,304 2,257 2,047 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5307/§5340(2013)

000OPR 4,407 2,311 2,096 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5307/§5340(2014)

000OPR 32,927 17,265 15,662 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 §5307/§5340(2015)

FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 31



FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program Page 32 

FFYs 2015-2018 TIP REVISION #8 FUNDING SUMMARY 
 

 
 



Page 33 FFYs 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 

 





This report was funded in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administration and Federal Transit Administration, U.S. Department of 
Transportation.  The views and opinions of the agency expressed herein do not necessarily state or reflect those of the U.S. Department of 

Transportation. 

 


	Abbreviations
	15-18 TIP Proj Info Sheets rev 8 021216 pg6.pdf
	15-18 TIP Proj Info Sheets-for Revisions_old




